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Hearing Date & Time: May 29, 2025 at 7:00PM 

Location: 
225 East Beaver Creek Road, 4th Floor 
(Main Boardroom), Richmond Hill 

City File Number:  MV-25-13 

Property (Subject Land): 2 Hunter’s Point Drive 

Owner:  Zahra Neissi 

Related Applications: SP-24-0013 
 

The Request: 
The following relief to Zoning By-law, 109-86, as amended is requested:  

 
The Committee of Adjustment considered the written submissions relating to the application 
made to the Committee before its decision and oral submissions relating to the application 
made at the hearing. Having regard to the requirements of Section 45 of the Planning Act, 
R.S.O. 1990, c. P. 13, as amended. In so doing, IT WAS THE DECISION OF THE COMMITTEE OF 
ADJUSTMENT THAT:    
 

The Minor Variance Application be approved.  
 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the variances pertain only to the request as submitted with the application. 
2. That development be substantially in accordance with the sketch submitted with the 
    application as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96, as amended, Section 5.25.  

For the following reasons: 

1. The general intent and purpose of the by-law will be maintained. 
2. The general intent and purpose of the official plan will be maintained. 
3. The requested variance(s) is/are desirable for the appropriate development of the subject lands. 
4. The requested variance(s) is/are minor in nature. 
 
 
Written & Oral Submissions Were Received From The Following: 

 
Written Submissions  

* Public Correspondence & Staff/Agency Comments  
 

Oral Submissions 
 

 Reza Sekhavati – Agent 

  

  

  

 

  

 Zoning By-law 
Requirement 

Proposed Deficiency 

1. Minimum Amount of 
Parking Spaces 

86  76 10 

Committee of Adjustment 
Planning & Building Services Department 
225 East Beaver Creek Road, 4th Floor 

Richmond Hill, ON    L4B 3P4 
Phone: 905-771-2443 

Email: committeeofadjustment@richmondhill.ca 
 

Notice of Decision – Minor Variance Application 
Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as amended 
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Appealing to the Ontario Land Tribunal  

The Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, Section 45(12) 
 

No one other than the applicant, the municipality, certain public bodies, and the Minister will be allowed to appeal 
municipal decisions to the Tribunal within 20 days of the making of the decision. An appeal to the Ontario Land 
Tribunal against the decision must be filled with the Secretary-Treasurer of the committee.  A notice of appeal 
setting out the objection to the decision and the reasons in support of the objection accompanied by payment to 
the secretary-treasurer of the fee prescribed by the Ontario Land Tribunal under the Ontario Municipal Board Act 
as payable on an appeal from a Committee of Adjustment to the Board.   
 
When no appeal is lodged within 20 days of the date of the making of the decision, the decision becomes final 
and binding and notice to that effect will be issued by the Secretary-Treasurer. 
 

Appeal fees & forms 
 

Ontario Land Tribunal: As of July 1, 2020, the appeal fee is $400 plus $25 for each additional consent/variance 
appeal filed by the same appellant against connected applications. Notice of appeal forms (Appellant Form A1 – 
Minor Variance) can be obtained at www.olt.gov.on.ca.   
 
City of Richmond Hill Tribunal Processing Fee: *$174.00 per application 
 
 *Please note that all fees are subject to change.  
 
 

For further information please contact the 
Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment weekdays from 8:30 am to 4:30 pm 

 

Date of Hearing: 
 

May 28, 2025 

Date of Notice: 
 

June 2, 2025 

Last Day for Appeal:  
*please note that appeals must be received by this 
office no later than 4:30 p.m. on the last day of appeal.  

June 18, 2025  

Certification:  
I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the decision of 
the city of Richmond Hill Committee of Adjustment and 
this decision was concurred in by a majority of the 
members who heard the application. 
 
 
 
Courtney Cullum 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Committee of Adjustment  

 

Signed By All Members Present Who Concur In This Decision: 

                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                                      
                                                                     
                                                                                    

                                 

                         
                                                                             

       

                                                                                                   

              

     _________________________________                                                                                                                               

 Chairman M. Master
  
 

Member – N. Kelbas 
 

Member – D. Gossi 

Member – S. Payne 

Member – C. DiRezze 
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1. SITE INFORMATION IS BASED ON:
a) SITE SERVICING & GRADING PLAN, SHEET 1, DATED AUGUST 1987, PREPARED BY COSBURN
PATTERSON WARDMAN LIMITED.
b) ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN A1, LOWER LEVEL PLAN A2, AND UPPER LEVEL PLAN A3, DATED
AUGUST 1999, PREPARED BY IRENA BOMBARD ARCHITECT INC.
c) SITE PLAN SHEET SP01, DATED 8 NOVEMBER 2022, PREPARED BY TECHNOR SALES LIMITED.

2. EXISTING CIVIL, LANDSCAPING  AND SITE ELECTRICAL SERVICES ARE SHOWN FOR
COORDINATION PURPOSES ONLY. REFER TO SEPARATE DRAWINGS FROM THE APPROPRIATE
CONSULTANTS, FOR EACH DISCIPLINE.

3. ALL BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE TO FLAT FACE OF CLADDING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
4. THE EXISTING BUILDING HAS TWO LEVELS. THE UPPER (MAIN) FLOOR IS SHOWN WITH A

THICK SOLID OUTLINE AND IS TONED GRAY. THE LOWER (REAR) FLOOR IS SHOWN WITH A
THICK DASHED OUTLINE. THE PROPOSED DAYCARE AND EXTERIOR PLAY AREA ARE ON THE
LOWER (REAR LEVEL) AND ARE SHOWN WITH A DIAMOND HATCH PATTERN.

5. FIRE ROUTES, TRUCK & GARBAGE ROUTES AND LOADING AREAS SHALL BE SURFACED WITH
HEAVY-DUTY ASPHALT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6. TYPICAL PARKING SPACE DIMENSIONS SHALL BE 2,70 x 6,05m, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
7. EXISTING & FUTURE WASTE COLLECTION IS BY PRIVATE CONTRACT PICK-UP.
8. COORDINATE SITE WORK WITH THE LANDLORD (OWNER) AND THE DAYCARE TENANT.

SITE NOTES:
1.0 ZONING:
1.1 ZONE CLASSIFICATION: NC
1.2 PARENT BY-LAW: 109-81
1.3 BY-LAW NUMBERS: 109-81

  75-88
182-93
348-94
233-95

ZONING NOTES:
1.0 CLASSIFICATION:
1.1 EXISTING: 3.2.2.34 (E)
1.2 PROPOSED: 3.2.2.26
1.3 MAJOR OCCUP: GROUP D

GROUP A2
2.1 BLDG. HEIGHT: 13.4m
2.2 No. FLOORS: 2 LEVELS
3.1 SPATIAL SEPAR.: N/A (EXIST.

TO REMAIN)
4.1 MUNICIPAL ADDRESS:

    2 HUNTER'S POINT DRIVE

BULDING NOTES:
1.0 SITE AREAS
1.1 EXISTING SITE AREA: 4,126.55 sq m
1.2 PROPOSED PLAYGROUND AREA (1):    168.20 sq m

2.0 BUILDING AREAS
2.1 UPPER (MAIN) FLOOR: 1,102.70 sq m
2.2 LOWER (REAR) FLOOR:    970.46 sq m
2.3 EXISTING BUILDING GFA: 2,073.16 sq m
2.4 PROPOSED ADDITIONS: NONE
2.5 PROPOSED DAYCARE (2):    409.49 sq m

3.0 PARKING CALCULATIONS:
3.1 PARKING RATE: (3)
3.2 PARKING REQUIRED:  86 spaces
3.3 PARKING PROVIDED:  76 spaces (4)

4.0 BARRIER-FREE PARKING:
4.1 ZONING PARKING RATE: BY-LAW CHAPTER 1106, TABLE 1106.2.1
4.2 B-F PARKING REQUIRED: 2 SPACES
4.3 B-F PARKING PROVIDED: 2 SPACES

FOOTNOTES:
(1) THE PROPOSED EXTERIOR PLAYGROUND IS TO BE LOCATED ON THE LOWER LEVEL.

NINE (9) PARKING SPACES ARE REMOVED.
(2) THE PROPOSED DAYCARE IS TO OCCUPY COMBINED UNITS 11-14, LOCATED ON THE

LOWER LEVEL.
(3) THE REQUIRED PARKING VALUE OF 86 SPACES IS BASED ON APPROVED MINOR

VARIANCE #720589.
(4) THE EXISTING PARKING PROVIDED COUNT WAS 86 SPACES. BOTH THE PROPOSED

AND EXISTING PARKING COUNT INCLUDES 4 INTERIOR SPACES ON THE LOWER
LEVEL.

SITE STATISTICS:
EX./FUT. EXISTING OR FUTURE ITEM
A TYPE 'A' BARRIER-FREE VAN PARKING SPACE
B TYPE 'B' BARRIER-FREE PARKING SPACE
BFCR BARRIER-FREE CURB RAMP
BPS BICYCLE PARKING SPACE
BR RELOCATED BICYCLE RACK
BUS BUS STOP (EXISTING)
BOL CONCRETE FILLED PROTECTION BOLLARDS
CB CATCH BASIN (REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS)
CJ CONTROL JOINTS (FOR RAMPS)
CUP CONCRETE UTILITY POLE
DCBMH DOUBLE CATCH BASIN MANHOLE (REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS)
CC CURB CUT
EXIT EXIT DOOR
FH FIRE HYDRANT
GM GAS METER SERVICE
HP HYDRO POLE
LL LOWER LEVEL
LP LIGHT POLE
MH MANHOLE (REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS)
OHD SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOOR
TD TRENCH DRAIN
TL TRAFFIC SIGNALS

ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND: HATCH & SYMBOL LEGEND:

PROPOSED DAYCARE AREA & EXTERIOR PLAYGROUD
AREA (BOTH ON LOWER LEVEL)

UPPER FLOOR AREA

186.86
+

EXISTING GRADE ELEVATIONS (TO REMAIN)

EXISTING DRAINAGE SLOPES

SLOPED AREAS

1. THE SITE IS AN EXISTING DEVELOPMENT AND GENERALLY CONFORMS TO THE CITY
WIDE URBAN DESIGN GUIDELINES, AS FOLLOWS:
a) IT RESPECTS THE SCALE AND HAS DIRECT PEDESTRIAN AND CYCLING ACCESS (AND
BIKE RACKS) FOR THE NEIGHBOURHOOD IT SERVES.
b) THE MAIN PERSONAL SERVICE UNITS FACE THE STREET AND ARE EASY FOR PATRONS
TO  VISIT, WITH CLEARLY LAID OUT STOREFRONT ENTRANCES. WASTE COLLECTION AND
OTHER SERVICES ARE LOCATED AT THE REAR OF THE BUILDING, LARGELY AWAY FROM
THE PUBLIC AREAS.
c) THE PITCHED ROOF DESIGN BLENDS IN WITH THE RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBOURHOOD
AND HELPS SCREEN (VISUALLY AND ACOUSTICALLY) THE HVAC EQUIPMENT, WHICH
ARE LOCATED ON THE UPPER FLAT ROOF AREA.
d) THE SITE AND BUILDING ARE WELL SURROUNDED BY GREENERY AND WOODLOTS.

2. THE ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES WERE NOT AVAILABLE FROM THE CITY'S WEBSITE OR
FROM THE FILE PLANNER. HOWEVER, WE PROVIDED AN ADDITIONAL BARRIER-FREE
PARKING SPACE NEAR THE PROPOSED DAYCARE ENTRANCE AND INCLUDED A SHARED
PEDESTRIAN LINK FROM THE LOWER PARKING AREA, PER THE SPA SITE PLAN MARKUPS
RECEIVED.

GUIDELINE CONFORMITY NOTES:

PROJ NO SCALE START DATE

ISSUED FOR:DATE:REV. NO:

All drawings, specifications, related documents and design are the
copyright property of the architect and must be returned upon request.
Reproduction of the drawings, specifications, related documents and
design in whole or in part is strictly forbidden without the architect's
written permission.

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is provided by and is the
property of BNKC Architects Inc., and shall be used only for the
project named on this drawing and solely for reference purposes only.
The contractor is responsible for the coordination and verification of all
dimensions contained herein and all measurements and conditions on
site as they pertain to these documents.  The contractor shall report any
discrepancies to the consultant in writing prior to the commencement of
any affected work.

DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING

This drawing shall not be used for construction purposes unless
countersigned
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